

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0465 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. The Executive Orders 4

 II. Implementation of the Executive Orders 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate A Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 7

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege An Agency Action 8

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Any Final Agency Action 9

 C. The State Department Has Not Acted Contrary to Law 9

 D. The State Department’s Temporary Pause Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious
 11

 E. Implementation of an Executive Order Is Not Subject to Notice and
 Comment..... 14

 II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Immediate Irreparable Harm. 14

 III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Relief..... 16

 IV. The Court Should Require Plaintiff to Post Security..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIDS Vaccine Advoc. Coal. v. United States,
 Civ. A. 25-0400 (AHA), 2025 WL 485324 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2025) 16

Aminjavaheri v. Biden,
 Civ. A. No. 21-2246 (RCL), 2021 WL 4399690 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2021)..... 2

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 426 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 7

Basel Action Network v. Mar. Admin.,
 285 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 6

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 9

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys.,
 419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 7

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7, 15

City of New Haven v. United States,
 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 10

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Superv.,
 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Cobell v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm.,
 383 U.S. 607 (1966)..... 7

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016),..... 8

Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.,
 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 7

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 2

Farris v. Rice,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 15

Hall v. Johnson,
 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 6

Hospitality Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6

<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-236 (RJL), 2016 WL 8808743 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2016)	15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	16
<i>Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minn.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Miller v. Lehman</i> , 801 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Snow</i> , 561 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Spadone v. McHugh</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1522(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	10
Pub. L. No. 96-212.....	2
Regulations	
2 C.F.R. § 200.305(b)(6).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 207.7(a).....	3, 4

45 C.F.R. § 400.11(a)..... 4
45 C.F.R. § 400.56..... 4
